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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR TH STATE OF ALASKA 
I ' THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT T ANCHORAGE 

BENJAMIN N. NAGEAK, ROB ELKINS, 
ROBIN D. ELKINS, LAURA WELLES, 
and LUKE WELLES, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

LT. GOVERNOR BYRON MALLOT, in 
his official capacity as Lt. Governor for the 
State of Alaska, and JOSEPHINE 
BAHNKE, in her official capacity as 
Director of the Division of Elections, 

Defendants. 
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I 
I 

' C e No. 3AN-16-09015 CI 
I 

' NOTICE TO COURT REGARDING NlISREPRESENTATION 
BY PLAINTIFFS' cdUNSEL I 1 

i 
' Plaintiffs' Counsel baldly misrepresents to this I Court: their engaging in 

premediated litigation strategy: initially dropping en Nageak from their first Amended 
I 

Complaint. Plaintiffs' Counsel mischaracterizes 

"inadvertent." See Plaintiffs' Notice re Amended 

NOTICE TO COURT 
Be1y·a111i11 N. Nageak et al. v. Lt. Governor et al. 

e omisSion of Nageak's name as 

omplaijt. As the attached exhibits 
I 
' I 

PAGE 1 OF3 
Case No. 3AN-16-09015 CI 

i 



·--

demonstrate beyond doubt, the dropping of Nag ak was a litigation tactic that they 

reconsidered and decided against after serving their Complaint and Motion on the parties. 

Compare the highlighted portions of Exhibit 1-C wi h those of Exhibit 1-D, attached. See 

also Plaintiffs' Initial Motion to Amend, and comp e it to their Revised Motion. 

It was anything but "inadvertent." 

Dated this 261h day of September, 2016. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify tbat a copy of the foregoing was 
Emailed, mailed andloJ, fyed to 
the following this~ day of September, 2016. 

Timothy A. McKeever 
Stacey C. Stone 
Holmes Weddle & Barcott, PC 
701 West Eighth A venue, Suite 700 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
(907) 277-4657 (fax) 
Tmckeever@hwb-law.com 
SStone@hwb-law.com 

Elizabeth Bakalar 
Ass't Attorney General 
P.O. Box 110300 
Juneau, AK 99801 
(907) 465-2520 (fax) 
Libby. bakalar@alaska.gov 

NOTICE TO COURT 

Benjamin N Nageak et al. v. Lt. Governor et al. 

odio 1 

Ala ka Bar No. 8511142 

Westlake 
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Joanne Grace 
Laura Fox 
Ass 't Attorneys General 
1031W.4th Avenue, Suite200 
Anchorage, AK 9950 I 
(907) 279-2834 (fax) 
joanne.grace@alaska.gov 
laura.fox aska.gov 
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR TH STATE OF ALASKA 
TIDRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT A ANCHORAGE 

BENJAMIN N. NAGEAK, ROB ELKINS 
ROBIN D. ELKINS, LAURA WELLES 
and LUKE WELLES, 

Plaintiffs, 

VS. 

LT. GOVERNOR BYRON MALLOT, in 
his official capacity as Lt. Governor for the 
State of Alaska, and JOSEPHINE 
BAHNKE, in her official capacity as 
Director of the Division of Elections, Case o. ----~----

Defendants. 

COMPLAINT 

COMES NOW Plaintiffs Benjamin N. Nageak Rob Elkins, Robin D. Elkins, 

Laura Welles and Luke Welles by and through their ttorneys, Holmes, Weddle & 

Barcott, P.C. and for their complaint against Defend nt Lt. Governor Byron Mallat 

and Josephine Bahnke, in their official capacities by tating and alleging as follows: 
I 

COMPLAINT 
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I. JURISDICT ON AND VENUE 
1. The Alaska Superior Court has jurisdi tion under and by virtue of Alaska 

Stat. § 15.20.550 and other applicable law. The Th rd Judicial District at Anchorage is 

an appropriate venue under Alaska R. Civ. P. 3(c) d 4(d)(8). 

II. 
2. Plaintiff Benjamin N. Nageak, a registered Democrat, appeared on the 

I 
Primary Election Day ballot for reelection to the Alr ka State House DistTict 40, and at 

the conclusion of the most recent recount was behind his challenger by eight votes. 

3. The remaining plaintiffs are qualified oters pursuant to AS 15.20,540 

4. Defendant Byron Mallot is the Lt. Go emor of the State of Alaska. He is 

vested with the executive power of the State and is r sponsible for the faithful execution 
I 

of the election. 

5. Josephine Babnke is the Director of the Alaska Division of Elections, 

which administers the elections. 

III. F CTS 
6. The Primary Election took place in e State of Alaska on August 16, 

2016. 

7. There were several errors and in the conduct of the election that likely 

changed the results of the election. 

8. In the District 40 Precinct of Point Lay there was only one election worker 

present in violation of Alaska State Law. In other oting locations only two election 

workers were present during voting hours. 
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9. In Shungnak, the poll workers pr ided every voter with both the 

Republican and Democrat ballots and of the 50 vat s that were cas' all 50 voters were 

apparently voted both the Republican and Demo rat ballot. The voters were not 

required to cast questioned ballots 

10. In the District 40 Precinct of Kivalina seven voters were allowed to vote 

both the Republican and Democrat ballot but were equired to cast questioned ballots. 

While those questioned ballots were originally not c unted by the regional and statewide 

review boards, they were counted during the recoun . 

11. In the District 40 Precinct of Br, werville, voters were registered 

Republicans were required to vote questioned hallo if they asked to vote the Democrat 

ballot. 

12. In the District 40 Precinct of Bettle , one voter was identified by an 

election worker as a Republican and handed a hallo' at given the choice of which ballot 

to vote. 

13. In the District 40 Precinct ofBucklan,, there were numerous issues with 

special needs ballots. Only one voter indicated a part preference on the application, but 

all of the voters received the Democrat hallo' in s ite of the fact that some of these 

voters are non-declared and eligible to vote a Repub ican ballot. 

14. In addition to t11e foregoing, the voters, e representatives and the election 

workers failed to properly complete the envelopes eeded to establish the validity of 

these ballots and some information on the envelopes appears to have been modified, or 

revised. A single person claims to have acted as the epresentative for 10 of the speciai 
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needs voters. The date the special needs ballots were · ssued was not listed, and likewise 

the date/time the ballots were returned. The date e signature of the representative 

signed the ballot was obscured on 11 of the 12 ballot. These special needs ballots were 

not cast in accordance with the requirements of the ivision of Elections. 

15. The special needs ballots were not ret med to Nome until six days after 

the election. 

16. The Precinct of Buckland had more special needs ballots voted than 

Palmer or Wasilla despite the population disparity. 

17. In Nome, during the regional absentee nd questi9ned ballot review board 

session, there was an issue when four absentee hallo were misplaced. The workers in 

Nome conferred with Division officials in Juneau in rivate, and upon their return they 

indicated they had been instructed to randomly selec four questioned ballots and count 

them as absentee ballots. 

IV. COUNT 1-VIOLATIO OF ALASKA STATUTE§ 
15.10. 20 

18. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth 

above. 

19. AS 15.10.120 provides that there shal be appointed in each precinct an 

election board composed of at least three qualified v ters. 

20. In at least one precinct, the election su • ervisor failed to ensure there were 

at least three qualified voters comprising the electio board. 

COMPLAINT 
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21. With only one election board worke , the integrity of the election is at 

question and thus, plaintiff is entitled to relief. 

V. COUNTII-VIOLATI N OF ALASKA STATUTE§ 
15.15 080 

22. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates b reference the allegations set forth 

above. 

23. Pursuant to State law the polls shall b open from 7:00 AM until 8:00 PM. 

24. During the time that the polls are ope , special needs ballots are likewise 

required to be returned during those hours. 

2S. In at least one precinct, the date of is uance of special needs ballots was 

not recorded and t11e date and time the ballot wer retu1ned \Vas not recorded this 

making it impossible to determine if the ballots wer cast prior to the close of voting .. 

above. 

VI. COUNT ID-VIOLATI N OF ALASKA STATUTE§ 
15.15 10 

26. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates b reference the allegations set fortl1 

27. A voter may only be questioned as no qualified to vote under AS IS.OS. 

28. Election workers improperly challen ed the right of fully Republican 

voters who sought to vote the other ballot thus depri ing voters of their right to vote for 

the candidate of their choice .. 

29. Plaintiff is entitled to relief based on t e disenfranchisement of one class 

of voters. 

COMPLAINT 
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above. 

VII. COUNT IV-VIOLATI N OF ALASKA STATUTE§ 
15.1 215 

30. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates b reference the allegations set forth 

31. Pursuant to AS 15.20.207 and AS 15. 5.215, the questioned ballots are to 

be kept separate. 

32. In at least one case, ballots were misp aced and/or lost. 

33. As a result of the missing ballots, four questioned ballots were taken from 

the questioned group and wrongfully comingled ith other ballots, thus improperly 

allowing votes which may be invalid to be counted. 

VIII. VIOLATION OF THE 1 TH AMENDMENT TO THE 
UNITED STATES ONSTITUTION 

34. By allowing certain voters to cast mor than one ballot and allowing those 

multiple ballots to be counted and by failing to othe ise properly conduct the election 

the Division of Elections has deprive other voters · District 40 of the equal protection 

guaranteed by the 141h Amendment to the United Sates Constitution 

IX. 
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs Benjamin N. Nageak and qualified voters pray for the 

following relief: 

I. An order directing that the votes prop rly and legally cast in the August 

16, 2016 piimary election in House District 40 be roperly tabulated and the correct 

result be certified. 

2. In the alternative for an order declarin that because of the many manifest 

errors in the conduct of the August 16, 2016 primary election in House District 40, that 

COMPLAINT 
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the true winner cannot be determined and orderin that a new election conducted in 

accordance with law be conducted. 

3. Costs and attorneys' fees pursuant to ny applicable statute or authority; 

and 

4. Any other relief this Court deems just nd appropriate. 

Dated this (bf!;! day of 'it;/41/,;-; 2016, at 

CERTIFICATEOFSERVICE //-If 
The undersigned certifies that on this l/ day of 
Septe1nber, 2016, a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing document \Vas served via: 

to: 

[8] E-Mail 
18] U.S. Mail 
0 Facsimile 
0 Hand-Delivery 

Attorney General 
Alaska Department ofLa\V 
c/o Elizabeth Baknlnr 
P.O. Box 110300 
Juneau, AK 9980 I 
E1nnil: Iibby.bakalnr@alaska.gov 

Thomas Amodio 
Reeves Amodio LLC 
500 L St Ste 300 
Anchorage, Al{ 99501 
Email: tom@reevesamodio.com 

By:.__,,~'-""4&1:L-_,_-__ _ 
Legal Assistant/Secretary 
Holmes Weddle & Barcott, P.C. 
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Timothy A. McKeever, Esq. 
tmckeever@hwb-law.com 
Stacey C. Stone, Esq. 
sstone@hwb-law.com 
Holmes Weddle & Barcott, P.C. 
701 W. 8th Ave., Suite 700 
Anchorage, Alaska 9950 I 
Ph: (907) 274-0666 
Fax: (907)277-4657 

Counsel for Plaintiffs 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE TA TE OF ALASKA 
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT NCHORAGE 

ROB ELKINS, ROBIN D. ELKINS, 
LAURA WELLES, LUKE WELLES, 
RICH THORNE, MARY PAPKOTAK, 
HARRY PAPKOTAK, SOPHIE 
TRACEY, MARIE TRACEY, BILL 
TRACEY, AMANDA KALEAK, and 
RANDOLPH RUEDRICH 

Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

LT. GOVERNOR BYRON MALLOTT, in 
his official capacity as Lt. Governor for the 
State of Alaska, and JOSEPHINE 
BAHNKE, in her official capacity as 
Director of the Division of Elections, 

Defendants. 

e No. 3AN-16-09015CI 

FIRST AMENDED CO LAINT 

COMES NOW Plaintiffs, qualified voters ill the State of Alaska, by and 

through their attorneys, Holmes, Weddle & Barcoj, P.C. and sets forth their first 

amended complaint against Defendant Lt. Govern r Byron Mallott and Josephine 

Bahnlce, in their official capacities by stating and auefng as follows: 

F£RST AMENDED COMPLAINT Rob Elkins, et al. v. Lt. Gov. Byron Ma/Iott, et al 
Page I of& Case No. 3AN-l6-09015CI 
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I. JURISDICTION AN VENUE 

l. The Alaska Superior Court has juri diction under and by virtue of 

Alaska Stat. § 15.20.550 and other applicable la . The Third Judicial District at 

Anchorage is an appropriate venue under Alaska R. iv. P. 3(c) and 4(d)(8). 

II. PARTIES 

I 
2. Plaintiffs are qualified vote_rs pursuant to AS 15.20.540 

3. Defendant Byron Mallott is the Lt. Go emor of the State of Alaska. He 

is vested with the executive power of the State d is responsible for the faithful 

execution of the election. 

4. Josephine Bahnke is the Director of e Alaska Division of Elections, 

which administers the elections. 

Ill. FACTS 

5. The Primary Election took place in th State of Alaska on August 16, 

2016. 

6. There were several errors in the co duct of the election that likely 

changed the results of the election. 

7. In the District 40 Precinct of Point H pe, there was only one election 

worker present in violation of Alaska State Law. other voting locations only two 

election workers were present during voting hours. 

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 
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8. In Shungnak, the poll workers prov ded every voter with both the 

Republican and Democrat ballots and of the 50 v tes that were cast, all 50 voters 

apparently voted both the Republican and Democ at ballot. The voters were not 

required to cast questioned ballots. 

9. In the District 40 Precinct of Kivalina, even voters were allowed to vote 

both the Republican and Democrat ballot but were r quired to cast questioned ballots. 

While those questioned ballots were originally n t counted by the regional and 

statewide review boards, they were counted during th recount. 

10. In the District 40 Precinct of Brol erville, voters were registered 

Republicans were required to vote questioned b lots if they asked to vote the 

Democrat ballot. 

11. In the District 40 Precinct of Bettles, one voter was identified by an 

election worker as a Republican and handed a ball t, not given the choice of which 

ballot to vote. 

12. In the District 40 Precinct of Buckland there were numerous issues with 

special needs ballots. Only one voter indicated a p y preference on the application, 

but all of the voters received the Democrat ballot, in ite of the fact that some of these 

voters are non-declared and eligible to vote a Republi an ballot. 

13. In the Barrow precinct, a voter who w at the time qualified to vote as a 

Democrat, was told that he could only cast a Republi an ballot. 

14. In addition to the foregoing, the vo rs, the representatives and the 

election workers committed numerous other errors i how the election was conducted 

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 
Page 3 of8 

Rob Elkins, et al. v. Lt. Gov. Byron Ma/Iott, et al 
Case No. 3AN-16-09015CI 



and how the accuracy and validity of the election e determined, including but not 

limited to, failing to properly complete the envelop needed to establish the validity 

of these ballots and some information on the envelopes appears to have been modified, 

or revised. A single person claims to have acted the representative for I 0 of the 

special needs voters. The date the special needs ball ts were issued was not listed, and 

likewise the date/time the ballots were returned. The date !he signature of the 

representative signed the ballot was obscured on 11 of the 12 ballots. These special 

needs ballots were not cast in accordance with the requirements of the Division of 

Elections. 

15. The special needs ballots were not returned to Nome until six days after 

the election. 

16. The Precinct of Buckland had more pecial needs ballots voted than 

Palmer or Wasilla despite !he population disparity. 

17. ht Nome, during the regional absent e and questioned ballot review 

board session, there was an issue \Vhen four absen ee ballots were misplaced. The 

workers in Nome conferred with Division officials i Juneau in private, and upon their 

return they indicated they had been instructed to andomly select four questioned 

ballots and count them as absentee ballots. 

IV. COUNTI-VIOLATIONOFALAS' STATUTE§lS.10.120 

18. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by r ference the allegations set forth 

above. 

FlRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 
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19. AS 15.10.120 provides that there shall be appointed in each precinct an 

election board composed of at least three qualified vlers. 

20. In at least one precinct, the election rupervisor failed to ensure there 

were at least three qualified voters comprising the election board. 

21. With only one election board worker, the inte "ty of the election is at question 

and thus, plaintiff is entitled to relief. 

V. COUNT II- VIOLATION OF ALAS STATUTE§ 15.15.080 

22. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by eference the allegations set forth 

above. 

23. Pursuant to State law the polls shall 1Je open from 7:00 AM until 8:00 

PM. 

24. During the time that the polls are open, special needs ballots are likewise 

required to be returned during those hours. 

25. In at least one precinct, the date of iss ance of special needs ballots was 

not recorded and the date and time the ballot were returned was not recorded this 

making it impossible to determine if the ballots were last prior to the close of voting. 

VI. COUNT III-VIOLATION OF ALASKA STATUTE§ 15.15.210 

26. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by leference the allegations set forth 

above. 

27. A voter may only be questioned as not ualified to vote under AS 15.05. 

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAlNT 
Pages of8 

Ro Elkins, et al v. Lt. Gov. Byron Mallott, et al 
Case No. 3AN-16-090ISCI 



28. Election workers improperly challen ed the right of Republican voters 

who sought to vote the other ballot thus depriving oters of their right to vote for the 

candidate of their choice. 

29. Plaintiffs are entitled to relief based on the disenfranchisement of one 

class of voters. 

VII. COUNT IV - VIOLATION OF ALA · KA STATUTE§ 15.15.215 

30. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference the allegations set forth 

above. 

31. Pursuant to AS 15.20.207 and AS 15 15.215, the questioned ballots are 

to be kept separate. 

32. In at least one case, ballots were mispl ced and/or lost. 

33. As a result of the missing ballots, fi ur questioned ballots were taken 

from the questioned group and wrongfully cojingled with other ballots, thus 

improperly allowing votes which may be invalid to 6e counted. 

VIII. VIOLATION OF THE 14TH A~NDMENT TO THE 
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION 

34. By allowing certain voters to cast l re than one ballot and allowing 

those multiple ballots to be counted and by failing o otherwise properly conduct the 

election the Division of Elections has deprive othe voters in District 40 of the equal 

protection guaranteed by the 14th Amendment to th United States Constitution. 

FIRST AMENDED COMPLArNT 
Page6 of8 

Rob Elkins, et al. v. Lt. Gov. Byron Ma/Iott, et al 
Case No. 3AN~16-09015CI 



IX. PRAYER FOR ELIEF 

WHEREFORE. Plaintiffs pray for the follow ng relief: 

I. An order directing that the votes prop rly and legally cast in the August 

16, 20 16 primary election in House District 40 be roperly tabulated and the correct 

resu lt be certified . 

2. In the alternative for an order clecl ring that because of the many 

manifest errors in the conduct of the August 16, 2016 primary election in House 

District 40, that the true winner cannot be determine and ordering that a new election 

conducted in accordance with law be conducted. 

and 

3. Costs and attorneys' fees pursuant to ny applicable statute or authority; 

4. Any other relief this Court deems just 
l"]f;l 

DATED this 1:J clay of September. 2016, t Anchorage, Alaska. 

Timothy A. McKeever 
Alask Bar No. 7611146 
Stace C. Stone 
Alask Bar No. 1005030 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE rJ 
The undersigned certifies thal on this J.:S dny of 
Scptcn1ber, 1016, a true and eorrecE copy of the 
foregoing documcnl \\'as served vin: 

to: 

181 E-Mail 
[8J U.S. Mail 
D Facsimile 
0 l·Tnnd-Delivcry 

Elizabeth Bakalar 
libhv,b11k1dur1Wall1?>k11.c~ 

Margnrct Paton-Walsh 
11111ruarct.naLon-\\'nlst1r1ilnlnsku.l!ov 
Ahiska Depart1nent of L,\V- Civil Div. 
P.O. Box 110300 
Juneau, AK 99801 

Tho1nas Atnodio 
Reeves An1odio LLC 
500 L St. Ste 300 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
ton1@rcevcsamodio.con1 

BY''--c&M=.·~?tI._V ___ _ 
Legal Assistant 
~Iohncs Weddle & Bnrcoll, P.C. 
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